
SITE AT
CHAPEL HILL, LONGRIDGE

UTILITIES
ASSESSMENT

FINAL

Prepared for:

United Utilities Property Solutions 

Coniston Buildings 

Lingley Mere Business Park 

Lingley Green Avenue 

Warrington.  WA5 3UU

By:

Leyden Kirby Associates Ltd

The Corn Exchange

Fenwick Street

Liverpool

L2 7QL 

Date: December 2011



United Utilities Property Solutions  Chapel Hill, Longridge 

LK Consult December 2011 
Ref: L085-001- final   

Site Address  Chapel Hill, Longridge 

Report Title Utilities Assessment 

Job Number L085 Document Ref. L085-001

Date Issued November 2011 Report Version FINAL

Prepared By M Hartley – Geo-
Environmental Eng. Signature

Reviewed By P Hunter - Associate Signature

Authorised By C Crompton – Associate 
Director Signature

LK Consult Ltd 

Document Verification



United Utilities Property Solutions  Chapel Hill, Longridge 

LK Consult December 2011 
Ref: L085-001- final   

CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 DEMAND ASSESSMENT 2
3 CONSULTATIONS 3
4 SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS 4

APPENDICES

Appendix A:  Site Data 

Appendix B:  Services Information 

Appendix C:  Correspondence with Consultees 



United Utilities Property Solutions  Chapel Hill, Longridge 

LK Consult December 2011 
Ref: L085-001-final 1

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Site 

The site is located immediately south of the B6243 (Chapel Hill) on the south side of 
Longridge, at National Grid Reference 360400, 436620.  It is 3.36 ha in size, of which 
approximately 2.75ha comprises the largely ‘greenfield’ development area (see Appendix 
A).  It is bounded to the west and north by Chapel Hill, to the east by housing on Chapel 
Brow, and to the south by a United Utilities drinking water reservoir (Alston Reservoir 
No2).

Main access is from Chapel Hill on the north side and a farm access is available from the 
south-east corner onto Chapel Brow, an un-surfaced lane that provides access from 
Chapel Hill to properties bordering the east of the site and which meets Pinfold Lane to the 
south.  The site is currently divided east/west by a substantial hedge.  The eastern side is 
largely pasture with a small rectangular area encroaching on the southern boundary, 
possibly containing reservoir-related valve-work and chambers.  The western side has a 
rectangular area delineated in the north-east corner comprising a derelict farmhouse, 
outbuildings and garden, etc.  The rest of this side is also pasture.  With the exception of 
the farmhouse area it is expected that the site is currently permeable. 

The River Ribble lies some 2.5km to the south-east of the site.  A number of brooks and 
watercourses drain the area to the south of the site and adjacent Altham Reservoir 
complex towards the river. 

1.2 Development Proposals 

A proposed indicative development plan is included in Appendix A.  It is understood that 
the proposals are to construct a low-density housing scheme with associated access and 
open green-space on the eastern side incorporating a pond.  A buffer zone for wildlife 
benefit will be created along the southern boundary. 

Surface water issues are assessed in a separate Flood Risk Assessment for the site.   

1.3 Existing Infrastructure 

The existing buildings and hardstanding area on site are served by a formal foul/combined 
system on Chapel Hill. There is an electric cable on Chapel Hill and on Chapel Brow 
surrounding the site and there is a gas main in Chapel Hill. The site is served by mains 
water.  Extracts from service plans are included in Appendix B.  
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2 DEMAND ASSESSMENT 

2.1 Introduction 

Estimates for utility supply demands and for drainage disposal parameters have been 
based on the indicative development plan included in Appendix A and up to 60 dwellings 
being constructed.  Those estimates for gas and power supply do not take into account 
any reduction for provision of Renewable Energy or for reduction in energy use to comply 
with high targets under the Code for Sustainable Homes.  Council Policy is currently for a 
minimum of 10% renewable energy provision in new developments but is likely to 
increase.

2.2 Demand Parameters 

The site parameters used for this assessment are as follows: 

� Residential (60 properties) of a range of sizes. 
� Gross floor area 3935 sq m 
� Maximum site occupancy assumed to be 180 persons (ave 3 per property). 

Required energy supply parameters have been calculated provisionally using typical 
‘specific’ usage (kW/sq m) for the different end uses envisaged for instantaneous, hourly 
and annual demands as appropriate.  Water supply and foul sewage disposal 
requirements have been based on typical ‘per capita’ daily usage with assumptions made 
to assess peak hourly demands.  Surface water disposal is addressed in a separate flood 
risk assessment. 

2.3 Demand Calculations 

Electricity 
Hourly peak use has been estimated on the basis of 2.0kW per dwelling.  An 
instantaneous demand of approximately 120 kVA is therefore expected, before allowance 
is made for ‘renewables’ contribution.  This estimate is therefore conservative and will 
allow for contingency and site power (highway lighting etc). 

Gas
Peak gas demand has been estimated on the basis of 20kWh per dwelling.  
Instantaneous demand is therefore expected to be around 1200kWh.  No allowance has 
been made for renewables contribution. 

Water supply
Potable water demand has been based on 150 litres per person per day, and gives a daily 
consumption figure of approximately 27 cu m.  Allowing for diversity this implies a peak 
demand of around 1.5l/s.  No allowance is included in this for alternative water supply, 
such as rainwater harvesting, or for low use targets, and these figures are therefore 
expected to be conservative. 

Foul Sewerage 
Foul sewage disposal average flows will be equal to potable water supply figures derived 
above on a daily basis.  Peak flows are based on a peaking factor of six times the average 
daily flow, or around 4.0l/s. 
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3 CONSULTATIONS 

Consultation with suppliers is ongoing and further information on availability of supply will 
be forthcoming.  Records of consultations to date are included in Appendix C. 

3.1 Information from National Grid Gas  

National Grid Gas asset records indicate that are no gas pipes on site. There is an 
existing 6”DI a low Pressure (LP) gas main surrounding the site on Chapel Hill and Chapel 
Brow. There is also an existing 180PE medium gas main that runs along Chapel Hill and 
Lower Lane north of the site. Both the low pressure and medium pressure gas mains in 
Chapel Hill are adjacent to the site entrance. National Gas confirmed that there is a main 
in Chapel Hill which can supply gas to the site and as part of any application they would 
consider if the mains needs reinforcement. 

3.2 Information from Electricity Northwest 

Electricity Northwest (a United Utilities company) records indicate an electric cable on 
Chapel Hill and on Chapel Brow. The voltage of this cable cannot be established due to 
the poor quality of the mapping. Electricity Northwest stated that the indicative cost for the 
provision of new or modified connections is £94,615.95 and the cost for any associated 
diversions is £4,602.21, which gives a total potential cost of £99,218.16.  No associated 
reinforcement is required.  

3.3 Information from United Utilities Water 

United Utilities Asset records show the presence of a 30” CI non-potable water main along 
the southern boundary of the site.  There is also a 4”CI water main in Chapel Hill and a 6” 
CI water main in Chapel Hill/Fell Brow.  United Utilities have confirmed water supply can 
be made available to the proposed development.  United Utilities propose to take the 
connection from the 6” main on Preston Road near the Old Oak pub.  UU have also stated 
that the water mains may need extending to serve any development on the site, which 
implies an off-site reinforcement cost. 

3.4 Information from United Utilities 

There is no sewerage system serving the site.  United Utilities sewer plans show that 
there is a public foul sewer running parallel to the site on Chapel Hill.  The diameter of the 
foul sewer in Chapel Hill is reported to be 225mm. United Utilities has confirmed that 
connection to sewerage in Chapel Hill is acceptable. 

3.5 Information from British Telecommunications 

Maps provided by British Telecommunications show that there is a 185m 7’ 0.5 PE ’72     
underground plant in the eastern part of the site.  There is a joint box alongside the 
northern boundary of the site.  There are two distribution points in close proximity to the 
site – one on the western boundary of the site that reads 280R and another north of the 
site that reads 282.  Two DP boundaries cover the site.  BT have stated in a letter dated 
9th November that the estimated cost to provide a quote and to ascertain whether 
alterations are the most cost-effective means of protecting existing BT apparatus will cost 
£600.
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4 SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 Gas 

National Gas confirmed that there is a main in the Chapel Hill which can supply gas to the 
site and as part of any application would consider if the mains needed reinforcement. 

4.2 Electricity 

Electricity Northwest has confirmed that an adequate supply can be made available and that 
no system reinforcements are necessary. 

4.3 Water 

United Utilities have confirmed water supply can be made available to the proposed 
development. They propose to take the connection from the 6” main on Preston Road near 
the Old Oak pub and off-site reinforcement may be required to serve the development site.  

4.4 Sewage 

Foul sewerage is available in Chapel Hill to accept the estimated flows.  Consultation with 
United Utilities has confirmed that connection to sewerage in Chapel Hill is acceptable.   

4.5 Surface Water

The management of surface water runoff from the site is addressed in a separate Flood Risk 
Assessment.  

4.6 Telecommunications

BT has stated that the provision of a detailed quote of the likely cost of the works and 
whether any off-site reinforcement is needed will cost £600. No further action has been 
taken.
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APPENDIX A

SITE DATA

� Location Plan 

� Site Plan 

� Proposed development Plan 
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SERVICES INFORMATION
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APPENDIX C

CORRESPONDENCE WITH CONSULTEES



CONFIRMATION OF GAS SUPPLY

From: Haren, Gerrard [mailto:gerrard.haren@uk.ngrid.com]
Sent: 11 November 2011 12:08 
To: Michael Hartley 
Subject: RE: Gas supply for Chapel Hill, Longridge 

Hi Mr Hartley 

Further to our telephone conversation I can confirm that there is a mains in 
the road which can supply gas to the site and as part of any application we 
would consider if the mains needs reinforcement 

A competitive quote may be obtained from the following sites 

web site www.lloydsregister.co.uk/girs

other site is www.sbgi.org.uk 

or OFGEM web site www.ofgem.gov.uk 

or you can contact Consumer Direct on 08454040506 who can supply a list of 
companies who are licensed to provide a quote 

Kind Regards 
Gerard Haren 
Sales Quotes and Acceptance Team 
National Grid 
PO Box 5516 
Wolverhampton
WV1 9NZ 
0870 903 9999 
E Mail Cos.enquiries@uk.ngrid.com 







EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE WITH UNITED UTILITIES -WATER SUPPLY

From: Lee, Wing Shum [mailto:Wing-Shum.Lee@uuplc.co.uk]  
Sent: 03 November 2011 08:29 
To: Phil Hunter 
Cc: Leyssens, Andrew; Michael Hartley; Fulford, Helen 
Subject: RE: Longridge proposed development - pre-application re-enquiry.

Dear Phil, 

The level of reinforcement if any will be confirmed by a full network modelling exercise on 
application of a connection for the proposed site. 

The 6” main to the east of the site is in a different pressure area/DMA, my proposal would be 
to take the connection from the 6” main on Preston Road near the Old Oak PH. 

Please note that we have a 30” water main running along the southern boundary of the site, 
we would not permit any construction within 10m of the pipe line as we would require access 
to it for maintenance. 

Kind Regards, 

Wing Shum  

From: Phil Hunter [mailto:P.Hunter@thelkgroup.com]  
Sent: 31 October 2011 08:37 
To: Lee, Wing Shum 
Cc: Leyssens, Andrew; Michael Hartley 
Subject: RE: Longridge proposed development - pre-application re-enquiry.

Wing-Shum 

Thanks for that info.  I wasn’t in the office on Friday. 
Can you give us any idea of the likely level of reinforcement required?  Are we considering 
the extension of the 6” main on the east side to serve the site? 

Kind Regards

Phil Hunter
Associate

Office: 0151 931 1454.  Mobile 07767 408765

CONTACT NUMBERS:
BURY 0161 763 7200 | LIVERPOOL 0151 235 8716 | GLASGOW 0141 773 6269

GROUP WEBSITES:



thelkgroup.com | code4homes.com | sapcalc.com | lksustainability.co.uk | invasiveplantcompany.com

LK GROUP - COMPANY ACCREDITATIONS:

REGISTERED OFFICE:
Bury Business Centre, Kay Street, Bury. BL9 6BU

Liverpool Office: The Corn Exchange, Fenwick Street, Liverpool. L2 7QL 
Glasgow Office: The Wright Business Centre, Lonmay Road, Glasgow. G33 4EL

DISCLAIMER - PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT OF PRINTING THIS EMAIL:
This e-mail and the information it contains may be privileged and/or confidential. It is for the intended addressee(s) only. The
unauthorised use, disclosure or copying of this e-mail, or any information it contains is prohibited and could, in certain 
circumstances, be a criminal offence. This email and its contents do not necessarily reflect the views of the company, and 
no liability is accepted for its content. Although an active anti-virus policy is operated, the company accepts no liability for
any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this e-mail, including any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient 
please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from your system. Thank you.

From: Lee, Wing Shum [mailto:Wing-Shum.Lee@uuplc.co.uk]  
Sent: 28 October 2011 10:06 
To: Wilkinson, Ian; Phil Hunter; Leyssens, Andrew 
Cc: Samways, Tony; Jordison, Graham; Porter, Paul 
Subject: RE: Longridge proposed development - pre-application re-enquiry.

Gentlemen,

My apologies, can you please ignore the paragraph in the email below sent at 9.30am 
regarding low water pressure please?

Amended version should read:

A water supply can be made available to the proposed development.

A separate metered supply to each unit will be required at the applicant's expense and 
all internal pipework must comply with current water supply (water fittings) regulations 
1999.
Should this planning application be approved, the applicant should contact our Service 
Enquiries on 0845 7462200 regarding connection to the water mains/public sewers.

Our water mains may need extending to serve any development on this site. The 
applicant, who may be required to pay a capital contribution, will need to sign an 
Agreement under Sections 41, 42 & 43 of the Water Industry Act 1991.

Kind Regards,

Wing-Shum Lee

From: Lee, Wing Shum
Sent: 28 October 2011 09:30 
To: Wilkinson, Ian; 'P.Hunter@thelkgroup.com'; Leyssens, Andrew 



Cc: Samways, Tony; Jordison, Graham; Porter, Paul 
Subject: RE: Longridge proposed development - pre-application re-enquiry.

Dear Ian,

I have had a look at the above Pre application enquiry and my comments are below.

Wingy
*********************************************************************
Dear Andrew/Phil, 

A water supply can be made available to the proposed development.

A separate metered supply to each unit will be required at the applicant's expense and all 
internal pipework must comply with current water supply (water fittings) regulations 1999. 
Should this planning application be approved, the applicant should contact our Service 
Enquiries on 0845 7462200 regarding connection to the water mains/public sewers.

Water pressures in the area are known to be generally low but above standard of service and I 
recommend that the applicant provides water storage of 24 hours capacity to guarantee an 
adequate and constant supply.

Our water mains may need extending to serve any development on this site. The applicant, 
who may be required to pay a capital contribution, will need to sign an Agreement under 
Sections 41, 42 & 43 of the Water Industry Act 1991.

Kind Regards,

Wing-Shum Lee
Water Network Engineer



EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE WITH UNITED UTILITIES

From: Lunt, John [mailto:John.Lunt@uuplc.co.uk]  
Sent: 28 April 2011 09:39 
To: Phil Hunter 
Subject: RE: Longridge proposed development - pre-application re-enquiry.

Hi Phil, 

In reply to the wastewater aspect of your enquiry below, I can confirm that a proposed development serving 
approximately 60 dwellings and discharging foul water only in to the public sewerage system would be 
acceptable in principle to UU. 

Further to the comment above please note, I have also passed your “Water” enquiry on to UU’s Ian Wilkinson 
as requested.   

If I can be of any further assistance in the meantime then please don’t hesitate to get in touch. 

Regards, 

John Lunt 
Business Analyst 
DDI – 01925 678311 

From: Phil Hunter [mailto:P.Hunter@thelkgroup.com]  
Sent: 26 April 2011 08:11 
To: Lunt, John 
Subject: Longridge proposed development - pre-application re-enquiry.

John 

Andrew Lessens of UUPS has asked me to revisit the preliminary consultation that took place in 2008 for the 
southern of the two UU proposed development sites at Longridge, and has given me your name as a place to 
start.  Previous correspondence is below.  Location and site plans are attached. 

It is now confirmed that surface water flows can be separated for disposal via existing surface water 
sewer/culvert to east and west of the site and the necessary attenuation is being incorporated into the 
masterplan.  So we are happy that that aspect is dealt with. 

However, you can see that David Hardman noted that foul discharge was not going to be an issue at the time he 
was consulted.  We would now like to re-confirm that that is still the case.  Also to check on the availability of the 
necessary potable supply.  The scheme has reduced in size since the previous consultation and now stands at 
approximately 60 units.  If we said 3 persons/property average and 180l/h/d then I make that 180 population and 
32.4 cu m per day. 

I understand that you are only responsible for the foul drainage system and would therefore be grateful if you 
could refer me to the relevant person for the potable supply consultation. 

Many thanks. 

Kind Regards

Phil Hunter
Associate



From: Donaghy, Mark [mailto:Mark.Donaghy@uuplc.co.uk]  
Sent: 09 October 2008 14:19 
To: Leyssens, Andrew 
Cc: Fillingham, Mark; Phil Hunter; Ajaz, Sabaa; Steer, Paula M; Hardman, David 
Subject: RE: Longridge - Sewer Flooding

Andrew 

I am not aware of these flooding issues in Longridge and have not been involved in any discussions with 
councillors/council officials/MPs about the problem.  

Let me know if you need any help regarding communications with the MP. 

Many thanks 

Mark Donaghy 
Public Affairs Manager 
United Utilities 
Telephone no: 01925 237016 
Mobex no: 55159 
Fax: 01925 537514 
Email: mark.donaghy@uuplc.co.uk 

From: Leyssens, Andrew  
Sent: 09 October 2008 11:41 
To: Hardman, David; Donaghy, Mark 
Cc: Fillingham, Mark; Phil Hunter; Ajaz, Sabaa; Steer, Paula M 
Subject: Longridge - Sewer Flooding 

Thanks David.   

I’ve forwarded your email to Phil Hunter who is our flood risk assessment consultant.  Through the master 
planning process and the usual requirements on the EA on drainage I liked to think we are able to ensure the 
surface water is separated and held back.  

In addition it would useful to obtain some background information on the extent and nature of the current 
problem as it is likely to be an issue which will be raised during the public consultation process and in our 
consultation with local councillors.  It would be useful to know:  

1) approximate number of properties affected;  

2) approximate location of properties affected;  

3) approximate frequency of flooding;   

4) does UU have any plans to address the sewer flooding problem.  If yes what are the timescales for this; and  

5) have any discussions taken place between UU and any local representatives (councillors, the local MP, Chief 
Exec. at the Council)? Do you know if we still have key customer managers for local authorities?  

Mark D – I’ve copied you in on the above to see if you have any knowledge of the sewer flooding problem in 
Longridge.  We’re in the process of preparing an application for planning permission and any information which 
you may be able to provide in response to the above queries would be useful.  

Thanks again.  

Andrew  
Andrew Leyssens 

From: Hardman, David  
Sent: 09 October 2008 09:46 



To: Leyssens, Andrew 
Subject: RE: Ribble Valley Sites: Chapel Hill & Altham PS 2

This is all about the separation of surface water and discharge elsewhere than the public combined sewer as 
per ‘Future Water’ and our previous discussions. 

If you can achieve this with these proposed developments there is no issue in accepting foul sewage into the 
combined sewer. 

Regards, David Hardman

From: Leyssens, Andrew  
Sent: 08 October 2008 20:15 
To: Hardman, David 
Cc: Ajaz, Sabaa; Fillingham, Mark; Steer, Paula M; Phil Hunter 
Subject: RE: Ribble Valley Sites: Chapel Hill & Altham PS 2

David  

Do you have any more detailed information on the sewer flooding in Longridge. For a settlement like Longridge, 
the nature of our development proposal is large (I would expect at least 100 units) and therefore we need to 
ensure that we have a full understanding of the issues.  Especially given the emotive nature of sewer flooding.  
Would you also be able to provide an operational contact for our flood risk assessment consultant to liaise with?  

I appreciate there are confidentiality / property blight issues associated with sewer flooding and therefore we’ll 
ensure that any information that you are able to provide is carefully dealt with in the flood risk assessment and 
any of the associated planning application supporting documents.  

Grateful for your advice.  

Thanks for your assistance on this.  

Kind regards - Andrew   

Andrew Leyssens | Senior Planner | United Utilities | Property Solutions | Coniston Buildings, Lingley Mere 
Business Park, Lingley Green Avenue, Warrington, WA5 3UU 
Tel: 01925 463 683 | Mobile: 07919 334 758 | Mobex: 55283 | Fax: 01925 463 606 | www.unitedutilities.com

From: Hardman, David  
Sent: 08 October 2008 10:45 
To: Ajaz, Sabaa 
Subject: RE: Ribble Valley Sites: Chapel Hill & Altham PS

 Further to my previous email, I attach extracts of my response in respect of these sites: 

“Longridge - Sites 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 62, 173, 174, 187, 235, 236, 237, 
238, 240 

Sewer Flooding 
Further to your enquiry, I can advise that we have many records of internal public sewer flooding of a 
property in this vicinity as a result of overloaded sewers.  It is particularly important that surface water 
is separated and does not pass to foul combined public sewer.  This is to preserve wastewater network 
capacity, reduce the risk of flooding, reduce risk of pollution caused by overflows of foul sewage at 
combined sewer overflows and this is particularly significant for Longridge as the Wastewater 
Treatment Works serving the town is at Clifton Marsh on the Fylde coast. 
Reservoir Inundation 



Sites 235 & 236 are at theoretical risk of reservoir inundation in the event of dam failure but this risk is 
very remote” 

Please note that sites 235 & 236 were at the South West of Alton No 2 reservoir whereas your sites are to the 
North of Alston No 2 (Ribble Valley Sites, 47, 62 and 240). 

“Simonstone – Site 104 

Sewer Flooding 
Further to your enquiry, I can advise that we have no record of internal public sewer flooding of 
properties in this vicinity as a result of overloaded sewers. i.e. no properties on the ‘at risk’ register as 
compiled for our Regulator. 
Reservoir Inundation 
The site is at theoretical risk of reservoir inundation in the event of dam failure but this risk is very 
remote” 

Site 104 is Altham Water Pumping Station 

Regards, David Hardman
United Utilities
Asset Protection
Tel No 01925 537258

From: Hardman, David  
Sent: 06 October 2008 14:06 
To: Ajaz, Sabaa 
Subject: RE: Ribble Valley Sites: Chapel Hill & Altham PS

Thanks Sabaa. 

I will be responding to Ribble Valley tomorrow and will send you a copy my response for these three sites, 

Regards, David Hardman
United Utilities
Asset Protection
Tel No 01925 537258

From: Ajaz, Sabaa  
Sent: 06 October 2008 13:19 
To: Hardman, David 
Cc: Leyssens, Andrew; Bostock, Lesley A 
Subject: Ribble Valley Sites: Chapel Hill & Altham PS

Dave, 

Further to our meeting today, please find attached the plans for: 

� Chapel Hill (Sites 1 & 2); and
� Altham PS.

The outfall discussed by Andrew has been identified with a green circle on the Altham PS plan. This outfall does 
not appear to be in UU ownership.  

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require further information. 

Kind regards, 

Sabaa












